

**Docket No. 18-2143**

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term, 2019

---

ELMORE LANSFORD, Petitioner,

v.

SILVA COURTIER, Respondent.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF TENLEY

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**Team 219960**  
Counsel for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... ii

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION** ..... viii

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF TENLEY'S DECISION BECAUSE SILVIA COURTIER CANNOT BE LIBEL-PROOF SOLELY ON THE BASIS OF A FEW DATED CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS.**..... 8

*A. Criminal Conduct Alone is Insufficient to Justify Broad Application of Libel-Proof Doctrine.* ..... 8

1. Incremental harm libel-proof doctrine is not implicated where the challenged defamatory statements are as damaging as the publication in context..... 9

2. Applying issue-specific libel-proof doctrine is inappropriate where Ms. Courtier's criminal record does not rise to the level of notoriety as a career criminal. .... 10

*B. Finding Ms. Courtier to be a Libel-Proof Plaintiff Would Raise Public Policy Concerns by Expanding the Doctrine to Condemn All Those Who Have Ever Committed Crimes to a Life as a Branded Criminal.* ..... 13

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF TENLEY'S DECISION BECAUSE PETITIONER WAS NOT ENGAGING IN RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE.**..... 14

*A. Petitioner’s Defamatory Statements about Ms. Courtier Could ‘Reasonably’ be Construed as Stating Facts about Ms. Courtier.*..... 15

1. The ‘broad context’ of Petitioner's statements do not indicate that the statements are not to be taken literally. .... 16

2. The specific context does not indicate that Petitioner was using figurative or hyperbolic language. .... 17

3. Petitioner’s assertions that Ms. Courtier was a ‘pimp,’ ‘leech,’ ‘whore,’ and ‘swindler’ were capable of being proved true or false. .... 18

*B. Even if the Statements are not Clear-Cut Statements of Fact, They are Defamatory Because of Their Implications.* ..... 19

**CONCLUSION** ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

**Supreme Court**

*Masson v. New Yorker Magazine*,  
501 U.S. 496 (1991).....10, 14

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*,  
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....7, 15, 19

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....7

*Gertz v. Welch*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....7

*Wolston v. Reader's Digest Ass'n*,  
443 U.S. 157 (1979).....8

**Other Federal Courts**

*Biopsherics, Inc. v. Forbes, Inc.*,  
151 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1998).....16

*Brooks v. Am. Broadcasting Cos.*,  
932 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1991).....11

*CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes*,  
536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008).....4

*Cardillo v. Doubleday*,  
518 F2d 628 (2nd Cir. 1975).....8, 9, 11

*Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.*,  
800 F.2d 298 (2d. Cir. 1986).....11

*Karedes v. Ackerley Group, Inc.*,  
423 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2005).....18

*Levinsky's, Inc., v. Wal-Mart Stores*,  
127 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 1997).....18

*Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson*,  
746 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....*passim*

<i>Phoenix Trading, Inc. v. Loops LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Standing Comm. on Discipline of the United States Dist. Court v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430, 1439 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Austl.</i> , 69 F.3d 361, 366 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 527 F.3d 203 (1st Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 80 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Zerangue v. TSP Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1987).....	11

**State Courts**

<i>Davis v. Tennessean</i> , 83 S.W.3d 125 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	11
<i>Fields Foundation Ltd. v. Christensen</i> , 103 Wis. 2d 465 (Wis. App. 1981).....	19
<i>Knievel v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Mont 2002).....	16
<i>McBride v. New Braunfels Herald-Zeitung</i> , 894 S.W.2d 6 (Tex. App. 1994).....	10, 12
<i>Thomas v. Tel. Publ'g Co.</i> , 155 N.H. 314 (2007).....	9, 13

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	7
---------------------------	---

**STATUTES**

Tenley Code Ann. §5-1-701.....	3
--------------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David L. Hudson, Jr. *Shady Character: Examining the Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine*,  
52 Tenn. B.J. 14, 15 (2016).....14

Joseph H. King, *The Misbegotten Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine and the “Gordian Knot”  
Syndrome*,  
29 Hofstra L. Rev. 343, 359 (2000).....14
